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X
(Mhz)

29.6200
29.6600
29.6800

51.6200
51.6400
53.0300
53.0300
53.0500
53.0700
53.0900
53.1100
53.1100
53.1300
53.1700
53.1900
53.2500
53.2700
53.3100
53.3500
53.3700
53.3900
53.4500
53.4900
53.5700
53.6100

145.1100
145.1300
145.1500
145.1500
145.1700
145.1900
145.1900
145.2100
145.2100
145.2100
145.2300
145.2500
145.2500
145.2700
145.2700
145.2700
145.2900
145.2900
145.3100
145.3100
145.3300
145.3300
145.3500
145.3500
145.3700
145.3700

RX
(Mhz)

29.5200
29.5600
29.5800

51.1200
51.1400
52.0300
52.0300
52.0500
52.0700
52.0900
52.1100
52.1100
52.1300
52.1700
52.1900
52.2500
52.2700
52.3100
52.3500
52.3700
52.3900
52.4500
52.4900
52.5700
52.6100

144.5100
144.5300
144.5500
144.5500
144.5700
144.5900
144.5900
144.6100
144.6100
144.6100
144.6300
144.6500
144.6500
144.6700
144.6700
144.6700
144.6900
144.6900
144.7100
144.7100
144.7300
144.7300
144.7500
144.7500
144.7700
144.7700

STATION

VE3TFM
KD2WA
AB2UK

K2X2Z
KD2WA
VE3SIX
VE3SMR
VE3RRR
VA3LSR
VA3PTX
VE3WIK
VE3AAY
VA3PWR
W2S0O
VE3PRC
VE3MIS
VA3NSR
W3VG
VA3QW
VE3SED
VA3ECT
VE3ZXN
VE3YRC
waive
WB2EDV

VE3WOO
VA3GTU
VE3RTR
VE3RFC
K2ISO
VE3LSR
VE3RAF
N2EPO
VE3ZMG
VA3SMIN
VE3XXL
SNPF
SNPF
VE3RDM
WA2DQL
VE3MUS
VA3CAX
WA2LPB
VE3GSR
waive
KS2D
VE3WIK
VE3YRA
VE3GYQ
VE3SAR
VE3CTV

Repeater List by Frequency

LOCATION

Uxbridge
Royalton
Buffalo

Delevan
Royalton
Uxbridge
Essex
Windsor
Edgar
Georgina
Carlisle
Parry Sound
Ballantrae
Lancaster
Brampton
Mississauga
Oshawa
Limestone
Oshawa
Kitchener
Toronto
Bradford
Richmond Hill
Colden
Sherman

Toronto
Toronto
Baltimore
Stratford
Wethersfield
Edagar
Thorold
Churchville
Guelph
Haliburton
Delmer

Ancaster
Albion
Dwight
Berkeley
Bemus Point
King City
Colden
Jamestown
New Dundee
Aurora
London
Sarnia
Toronto

ON
NY
NY

NY
NY
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
NY
NY

ON
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
ON
NY
ON
ON
NY
ON
NY
NY
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON

03-25-2017

NOTES

103.5 Hz e L TFM/TBF
110.9 Hz e Link 443.450
o e Link BARRA

o
110.9 Hz FAT L 443.450
103.5Hz e L TFM/TBF

o

118.8 Hz L 145.470 e
oe

o e (ca)

131.8 Hze L ERA

o

103.5 Hz ca L443.275 IRLP Echolink
107.2Hz e L LARC IRLP
oezWx

103.5Hz e

156.7Hz e

127.3 Hz L 442.750
103.5Hz e

131.8Hzoe L ERA
103.5 Hz

oe FAT

103.5 Hz e L 444.2250 L 147.2250
88.5 Hz e FAT L BARC
127.3 Hz e Link 442.750

82.5 Hz

103.5 Hze L GTU

186.2 Hz L Canwarn

114.8 Hz e Wx L Echolink

o x e Link BARRA

oelL D-STAR

107.2 Hz L VE3RAF

1109 Hz e

oeaz

162.2Hz e

131.8 Hz e IRLP

SHARED NON-PROTECTED
SHARED NON-PROTECTED
136.5Hz e

141.3Hze

156.7 Hz e L IRLP ECHOLINK COARC
156.7Hzoe

127.3 Hz

103.5 Hz L IRLP. Echolink

88.5 Hz. FAT e L BARC

127.3 (a) e

e D-Star-GMSK

103.5 Hz. e L 444.2250 L 147.2250
114.8 Hz. e L VE3SUE FAT 70cm
123.0Hz cae

103.5 Hz DS e L Canwarn
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X
(Mhz)
145.3900
145.3900
145.3900
145.4100
145.4100
145.4300
145.4500
145.4500
145.4700
145.4700
145.4700
145.4900
145.4900
145.4900
146.6100
146.6250
146.6250
146.6400
146.6400
146.6550
146.6550
146.6700
146.6700
146.6850
146.7000
146.7150
146.7150
146.7300
146.7450
146.7600
146.7600
146.7600
146.7600
146.7750
146.7750
146.7900
146.7900
146.7900
146.8050
146.8200
146.8200
146.8200
146.8350
146.8350
146.8500
146.8500
146.8650
146.8650
146.8650
146.8800
146.9100
146.9100
146.9100

RX
(Mhz)
144.7900
144.7900
144.7900
144.8100
144.8100
144.8300
144.8500
144.8500
144.8700
144.8700
144.8700
144.8900
144.8900
144.8900
146.0100
146.0250
146.0250
146.0400
146.0400
146.0550
146.0550
146.0700
146.0700
146.0850
146.1000
146.1150
146.1150
146.1300
146.1450
146.1600
146.1600
146.1600
146.1600
146.1750
146.1750
146.1900
146.1900
146.1900
146.2050
146.2200
146.2200
146.2200
146.2350
146.2350
146.2500
146.2500
146.2650
146.2650
147.4650
146.2800
146.3100
146.3100
146.3100

STATION

K2XZ
VA3MGI
VE3SXC
VE3TWR
VE3EOW
VE3MIS
VE3YPL
VE3OME
N2FMM
VE3RRR
VE3ULR
VE3RPL
WB2JPQ
VE3DIB
VE3WAS
VE3PBO
W2sB
K2X2Z
VA3YOS
VA3OHR
VA3OPS
K2X2Z
VE3PIC
VE3ZAP
VE3RDP
VE3CAX
VE3WIK
KD2GBR
VA3RTC
WR2AHL
VE3SGB
VE3RGB
VE3NCF
WB2NCR
VE3MUS
VE3BMR
VE3SWR
W2DRZ
KD2DMR
VE3PER
VE3MUS
W2RUI
VE3POR
WB2JPQ
W3VG
VE3LSR
VASMRR
VE3RCK
WB2ECR
VE3PRC
VE30BC
W2EUP
VE3UGB

Repeater List by Frequency

LOCATION

Delevan
London
Windsor
Toronto
McGregor
Mississauga
Etobicoke
London
Ripley
Windsor
Ballantrae
Parry Sound
Gainsville
Paris

King City
Peterborough
Pomfret
Wethersfield
Owen Sound
Woodstock
Orillia
Arkwright
Uxbridge
Shelburne
Caledon
Lions Head
Carlisle
Wheatfield
Scarborough
Brockport
Midland
Grand Bend
Hamilton
Lewiston
Dwight
Midland
Cambridge
Frewsburg
Ripley

Port Elgin
Dwight
Lockport
Grand Valley
Eden
Limestone
Edqgar

Port Sydney
Kitchener
Buffalo
Brampton
Goderich
Boston
Midland

NY
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
NY
NY
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
NY
NY
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
ON
NY
ON

03-25-2017

NOTES

o
114.8 Hz.

o (ca)

103.5e L TFM/TBF IRLP
118.8 Hz. Wx

103.5Hzo e

85.4 Hz

114.8 Hz e Link CANWARN
127.3 Hz

118.8 Hz 0 a e Link 444.500
103.5 Hz e L Canwarn

e Wx L IRLP, Canwarn
88.5Hze L ECRIRLP
131.8Hz e

103.5 Hz e Wx

162.2 Hz

127.3 Hz (ca) e x

o

156.7Hz e

131.8 Hz

156.7 Hz. L Echolink

88.5 Hz

67.0HzTo

88.5 Hz (ca) Wx e L VE3ULR
103.5Hz e

156.7Hz e

131.8 Hz L ERA 147.105
D-STAR

136.5 Hz

1109 Hz. e

o

oe

131.8 Hz.e a L 444.075

e DCS 125

156.7 Hz a e L IRLP ECHOLINK
156.7Hz e

131.8Hz e

127.3 Hz

127.3Hz e

o e link GBARC

156.7 Hz e L IRLP ECHOLINK COARC
107.2Hz (ca) e

103.5 Hz L IRLP, Echolink
88.5Hze L ECR, IRLP
127.3 Hz L 146.790
156.7Hze z

156.7 Hz.

131.8Hz e

151.4 Hz. L 443.525

103.5 Hz e Wx L443.550
123.0Hz e
oaeRAXxLink2

oelL ULR
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X
(Mhz)
146.9250
146.9250
146.9400
146.9400
146.9400
146.9550
146.9550
146.9700
146.9700
146.9850
147.0000
147.0000
147.0000
147.0150
147.0300
147.0450
147.0600
147.0600
147.0600
147.0750
147.0900
147.0900
147.0900
147.1050
147.1050
147.1050
147.1200
147.1200
147.1350
147.1350
147.1500
147.1500
147.1500
147.1650
147.1650
147.1800
147.1800
147.1950
147.1950
147.2100
147.2100
147.2100
147.2250
147.2400
147.2400
147.2550
147.2700
147.2700
147.2850
147.2850
147.2850
147.3000
147.3150

RX
(Mhz)
146.3250
146.3250
146.3400
146.3400
146.3400
146.3550
146.3550
146.3700
146.3700
146.3850
147.6000
147.6000
147.6000
147.6150
147.6300
147.6450
147.6600
147.6600
147.6600
147.6750
147.6900
147.6900
147.6900
147.7050
147.7050
147.7050
147.7200
147.7200
147.7350
147.7350
147.7500
147.7500
147.7500
147.7650
147.7650
147.7800
147.7800
147.7950
147.7950
147.8100
147.8100
147.8100
147.8250
147.8400
147.8400
147.8550
147.8700
147.8700
147.8850
147.8850
147.8850
147.9000
147.9150

STATION

VE3LNZ
VE3SME
VE3TOR
VE3TCB
K2LUC
VE3WHO
W2SEX
VE3KSR
VA3SUP
VE3SKY
VE3RAG
VE3MCR
K2LED
VE30AK
VE3RSS
VE3WIK
VESIII
VE3RPT
VA3LON
VE3VHH
VE3WFM
WB2ELW
VA3OME
N2FQN
VA3LTX
VE3MBR
VE3OSH
VA3LIS
KC2DKP
VE30D
VE3TCR
VA3TWO
VE3WOM
VE3RTY
VE3NMN
VE3YRK
VE3TTT
VE3DFJ
VE3LNZ
VE3ORR
VE3RSB
KA2AJH
VE3YRC
VE3NRS
VE3TBF
W2S0
VE3TNC
VE3OHR
VA3IMB
VE3XMM
W2S0O
VE3LKG
KC2QNX

Repeater List by Frequency

LOCATION

Lindsay
Simcoe
Scarborough
Ipperwash
Jamestown
Sarnia

North Tonawanda

Kitchener
Whitby
Toronto
Barrie
Lucan
Kenmore
Oakville
Acton
Fonthill
Windsor
Uxbridge
London
Minden
Waterloo
Colden
Omemee
Wethersfield
Haliburton
Goring
Oshawa
Listowell
Perrysburg
Georgetown
Brantford
Barrie
Whitby
Colborne
Milverton
Ballantrae
London
Goderich
Lindsay
Orillia
Burlington
Alma
Aurora
Thorold
Essonville
Lancaster
Toronto
Ingersoll
Edqgar
Mitchell
Batavia
Leamington
Wethersfield

ON
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
NY

03-25-2017

NOTES

Yaesu Fusion C4FM

131.8 Hz. e L IRLP

103.5Hz.0 e

114.8 Hz e L VE3SUE
127.3Hz. ae

118.8 Hz e (ca) L IRLP, 442.350
151.4Hz (ca)e

131.8Hz e

156.7Hz e

oL IRLP

156.7 Hz e DVR IRLP Echolink
114.8 Hz L VE3SUE 444.4000
107.2 Hz

103.5 Hz e (ca)

o

107.2 Hz L ERA

118.8 Hz ae L IRLP

103.5Hz e L TFM/TBF IRLP
114.8Hz e

162.2 Hz (ca) link 443.550
131.8 Hz e IRLP 2430

107.2Hz e

162.2Hz IRLP ECHOLINK
141.3 Hz WX Alert

oe

131.8 Hze L ERA

156.7Hz e

114.8 Hz e Wx L VE3RFC
107.2Hz e

131.8 Hz. e

131.8Hz e

156.7Hz e

103.5Hz e

162.2 Hz Analog & C4FM Fusion Digita
D-STAR

D-STARe L VE3YRC

114.8 Hz e Echolink

123.0Hz. E

e L IRLP 2870

156.7 Hz

131.8Hz e

123.0 Hz e NOAA WX L 146.955 444.100
103.5 Hz. e L 444.2250

107.2 Hz (ca) e

oaelL IRLP, Echolink, TFMCS
107.2 Hz L LARC, IRLP

o

114.8 Hz Analog/P25 NAC 293
156.7 Hz e (analoqg & P25)
114.8 Hz e Wx L VE3RFC
141.3Hz IRLP

118.8 Hz e

141.3 Hz e L 443.625 Wx
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TX
(Mhz)
147.3150
147.3300
147.3300
147.3300
147.3450
147.3600
147.3600
147.3750
147.3750
147.3900

223.9400
224.1800
224.2000
224.2400
224.3400
224.3600
224.4000
224.4200
224.4400
224.4800
224.5000
224.5200
224.5600
224.5800
224.6200
224.6400
224.6600
224.7000
224.7000
224.7200
224.7400
224.7600
224.7800
224.8000
224.8200
224.8400
224.8400
224.8600
224.9400

442.0000
442.0000
442.0125
442.0250
442.0375
442.0500
442.0500
442.0500
442.0625
442.0750
442.1000
442.1000
442.1250

RX
(Mhz)
147.9150
147.9300
147.9300
147.9300
147.9450
147.9600
147.9600
147.9750
147.9750
147.9900

222.3400
222.5800
222.6000
222.6400
222.7400
222.7600
222.8000
222.8200
222.8400
222.8800
222.9000
222.9200
222.9600
222.9800
223.0200
223.0400
223.0600
223.1000
223.1000
223.1200
223.1400
223.1600
223.1800
223.2000
223.2200
223.2400
223.2400
223.2600
223.3400

447.0000
447.0000
447.0125
447.0250
447.0375
447.0500
447.0500
447.0500
447.0625
447.0750
447.1000
447.1000
447.1250

STATION

VE3LSR
VE3STR
VA3PPL
VA3BAL
VE30BP
AG2AA

VE3ISR

VE3SPC
VE3SDF
W2DXA

N2CcvQ
VE3WAJ
K2X2Z
VA3PMO
VE3IXY
K2MJ
VE3KRC
N3AU
VA3OHR
VE3ZXN
VE3JOP
VE3WIK
W2RFL
VE3NRS
VE3RSD
W2S0
VE3000
K2X2Z
VE3RRR
VE3PAQ
VE3RSB
WB2ECR
VE3STR
VE3PLF
W2EUP
VE3TBF
VE3EBX
VE3BEG
K2AER

VA3HAL
WR2AHL
VA3AOV
VE3ULR
VE3RSB
VE3SRT
VE3RIG
VE3PEB
VE30AK
VE3GTU
VE3RPT
waive
VE3PAQ

Repeater List by Frequency

LOCATION

Edgar

St. Thomas
Leamington
Ballantrae
Stoney Creek

Clarence Center

Dutton
Ajax

St. Marys
Ambherst

Newfane
Niagara Falls
Delevan
Mississauga
Kitchener
Lockport
Toronto
Niagara Falls
Woodstock
Bradford
Scarborough
Hamilton
Lackawanna
Niagara Falls
Mississauga
Lancaster
Windsor
Orangeville
McGregor
Acton
Burlington
Buffalo

St. Thomas
Fonthill
Boston
Essonville
Vaughan
Uxbridge
Newfane

Haliburton
Wethersfield
Fonthill
Aurora
Burlington
Grand Bend
Phelpston
Selkirk
Oakville
Goodwood
Uxbridge
Colden
Acton

ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
NY

NY
ON
NY
ON
ON
NY
ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
ON
NY
ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
NY

ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON

03-25-2017

NOTES

156.7 Hze L IRLP
114.8Hze

118.8 Hz e

103.5Hz (ca) x L IRLP
131.8Hz e

107.2Hz e

114.8 Hz L VE3SUE

103.5 Hz e L IRLP CanWarn
114.8Hzo

88.5 Hz

88.5 Hz. e (ca) U/V FAT L 224.94
107.2 Hz. e L ERA, IRLP

o

103.5 Hz e L PMO/TNK, ASTERISK
131.8Hz e

107.2 Hz EcholLink

103.5 Hz

CTCSS: 107.2 Hz L 443.925 Echolink
131.8 Hz

156.7 Hz FAT

103.5 Hz

131.8Hz L ERA

88.5Hze L ECR

107.2 Hz.

103.5 Hz e a L PMO/TNK Wx
107.2Hz e L LARC, IRLP

o

o

118.8 Hz e

131.8 Hz e L 442.125

131.8Hz e

107.2 Hz

1148 Hz e

107.2Hz

oaeRALink BARRA

oaelL TFMCS

103.5Hz e

103.5Hz e L TFM/TBF

88.5Hz (ca) e H/V/UFAT z

162.2 Hz

110.9 Hz. e FAT L BARRA
Digital C4AFM

141.3Hz e

e Digital

114.8 Hz e L VE3SUE

e Dual Mode - Analog and C4FM digital
1318 e

oe D-STAR

103.5Hze L GTU

103.5 Hze L TFM/TBF IRLP
88.5 Hz e FAT L BARC
131.8 Hz. e L 224.720
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X
(Mhz)
442.1375
442.1500
442.1625
442.1750
442.1750
442.2000
442.2125
442.2375
442.2500
442.2750
442.3000
442.3000
442.3125
442.3250
442.3375
442.3500
442.3500
442.3750
442.3750
442.4000
442.4125
442.4250
442.4500
442.4750
442.5000
442.5250
442.5375
442.5500
442.5750
442.5750
442.6000
442.6250
442.6500
442.6750
442.7000
442.7125
442.7500
442.7500
442.7750
442.8000
442.8250
442.8500
442.8750
442.8750
442.8875
442.9000
442.9250
442.9375
442.9500
442.9500
442.9750
443.0000
443.0000

RX
(Mhz)
447.1375
447.1500
447.1625
447.1750
447.1750
447.2000
447.2125
447.2375
447.2500
447.2750
447.3000
447.3000
447.3125
447.3250
447.3375
447.3500
447.3500
447.3750
447.3750
447.4000
447.4125
447.4250
447.4500
447.4750
447.5000
447.5250
447.5375
447.5500
447.5750
447.5750
447.6000
447.6250
447.6500
447.6750
447.2000
447.7125
447.7500
447.7500
447.7750
447.8000
447.8250
447.8500
447.8750
447.8750
447.8875
447.9000
447.9250
447.9375
447.9500
447.9500
447.9750
448.0000
448.0000

STATION

VE3OBI
W2BRW
VE3TSU
VA3SF
VA3UKW
VE3SED
VASITL
VA3TIF
VE3RAF
VA3CTR
VE3TTT
VE3HAL
VA3AY
WB2ELW
VA3XPR
VE3WHO
VE3BAY
VA3GTU
VA3BMR
WA20LW
VA3SLU
VA3WAJ
VE3OKR
VA3URU
VE3RDM
VE3UHM
VA3HKP
VE3HPD
N3AU
VE3UOR
VE3CAY
KC2KO0O
VA3GTU
K9KVN
VE3YYZ
VE3XPR
VE3WOO
WB2EDV
VA3GTU
VA3GTU
VA3GTU
VE3SNM
K2SRV
VA3OHR
VE3UHF
VE3GRW
VASWWM
VA3CTT
SNPF
SNPF
VA3GTU
WB2DSS
VE3NAA

Repeater List by Frequency

LOCATION

Raglan
Eden

King City
Innisfil
Toronto
Kitchener
Vaughan
Thornhill
Thorold
Unionville
London
Milton
Pefferlaw
Colden
Toronto
Sarnia
Kitchener
Toronto
Collingwood
West Seneca
Toronto
Niagara Falls
Oakville
Ballantrae
Ancaster
Hamilton
Vaughan
Hamilton
Sanborn
Orillia
Newmarket
Buffalo
Toronto
Kenmore
Toronto
Fonthill
Toronto
Sherman
Etobicoke
Etobicoke
Acton
Ballantrae
Albion
Woodstock
Edqgar
Niagara Falls
Dundalk
Toronto

Toronto
Perrysburg
Oshawa

ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
ON
NY
ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
NY
ON
NY
ON

03-25-2017

NOTES

MotoTrbo

107.2Hz e

D-STAR e

103.5 Hz

136.5 Hz

131.8 Hze L ERA

D-STAR

D-STAR MOTOTRBO

107.2 Hz L VE3RAF

103.5 Hz L Echolink

e D-Star

131.8Hz e

DR-1X System Fusion Digital Mode Onl
107.2Hz e

DMR MotoTrbo

118.8 Hz e (ca) L IRLP, 146.955
131.8Hz e

103.5 Hze L GTU

156.7Hz e

100.0 Hz e

D-STAR

107.2 Hz e L ERA, IRLP GMSK Digital /
e L443.150

103.5 Hz IRLP ALLSTAR
136.5 Hz e Echolink node 669615
103.5 Hz L Link

Digital

131.8Hz e

CTCSS: 107.2 Hz e L 224.420
103.5 Hz

103.5Hz e

107.2Hz e

100.0Hzo e

107.2Hz DMR cae

D-Star L YYZ

DMR

82.5 Hz L SSBPD

88.5Hz e L 444.450

103.5Hz

103.5Hze L GTU

103.5Hz

136.5 Hz L ERA System
1413 Hze

131.8 Hz

MotoTRBO

107.2 Hz. (ca) e FAT

131.8 Hz

Digital

SHARED NON-PROTECTED
SHARED NON-PROTECTED
103.5 Hz L Echolinkl
107.2Hz e

136.5Hz e
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Repeater List by Frequency 03-25-2017

X RX STATION LOCATION NOTES

(Mhz) (Mhz)
443.0250 448.0250 VE3TCR Brantford ON oLIRLP
443.0500 448.0500 VE3YYZ Toronto ON 103.5Hz e L YYZ Asterisk NXDN
443.0750 448.0750 VE3ZOE Hamilton ON 131.8Hzoe
443.1000 448.1000 VE3SKI Toronto ON o
443.1000 448.1000 KB2CHM Churchville NY 110.9 Hz e L Echolink
443.1250 448.1250 VE3MUS Dwight ON 156.7 Hz e IRLP ECHOLINK
443.1250 448.1250 N2FMM Ripley NY 127.3 Hz.
443.1375 448.1375 VE3BTE Omemee ON TRBO (DMR)
443.1500 448.1500 VE3BUR Burlington ON o e L442.450
443.1750 448.1750 VE3RNR Fonthill ON 107.2Hz e
443.2000 448.2000 VA3BUR Burlington ON oe
443.2250 448.2250 VE3RPT Uxbridge ON 103.5 Hz e D-Star L TFM IRLP
443.2250 448.2250 VE3XXL Richmond ON 131.8 Hz. E
443.2750 448.2750 VA3PWR Newmarket ON 103.5 Hz ca IRLP Echolink L 53.130
443.3250 448.3250 VE3VOP Toronto ON 103.5 Hz. L146.535
443.3500 448.3500 VE3RTC Scarborough ON 131.8 Hz
443.3750 448.3750 VE3RTY Colborne ON 118.8 Hz Analog & C4FM Fusion Digita
443.3875 448.3875 VA3XPS Toronto ON Yaesu System Fusion
443.4000 448.4000 WB2DSS Hamburg NY 107.2 Hz (ca) e DS
443.4250 448.4250 VA3HR Halton Hills ON 131.8 Hz. e Echolink
443.4500 448.4500 KD2WA Royalton NY 110.9 Hz FATe L 51.640
443.4500 448.4500 VE3OHR Ingersoll ON 114.8 Hz
443.4750 448.4750 VE3WOM Whitby ON 103.5Hz e
443.5000 448.5000 VE3NIB Toronto ON 103.5 Hze L IRLP
443.5250 448.5250 WB2ECR Buffalo NY 151.4 Hz. L 146.865
443.5500 448.5500 VE3PRC Brampton ON 103.5 Hz (CA) e z Wx
443.5625 448.5625 VE3LSR Edgar ON e DMR
443.5750 448.5750 VE3ALS Campden ON 107.2Hz e
443.5750 448.5750 VE3RPL Parry Sound ON
443.6000 448.6000 VA3HPD Ancaster ON 136.5 Hz e
443.6250 448.6250 VE3DRC Shelburne ON 88.5 Hz
443.6250 448.6250 KC2QNX Wethersfield NY 141.3 Hze L 147.315 Wx
443.6375 448.6375 VE3WIK Carlisle ON e L ERAD-STAR
443.6500 448.6500 VE3NOR Toronto ON 103.5Hz. L IRLP
443.6750 448.6750 VE3WIK Carlisle ON 131.8 Hze L ERA
443.6875 448.6875 KD2STR Gasport NY D-star
443.7000 448.7000 VA3BAL Ballantrae ON 103.5 Hz (ca) x L IRLP
443.7500 448.7500 VA3GTU Scarborough ON 103.5Hze L GTU
443.7750 448.7750 VE3JOP Vaughan ON 103.5 Hz L IRLP Echolink
443.8000 448.8000 K1NXG Oqden NY 110.9 Hz
443.8125 448.8125 VE3RSD Mississauga ON o e L PMO/TNK D-Star
443.8250 448.8250 VA3TVB Scarborough ON 103.5Hz e
443.8250 448.8250 VE3STR St. Thomas ON 1148 Hz e
443.8375 448.8375 VE3NUU St. Catharines ON D-STAR
443.8500 448.8500 W2SO Lancaster NY 107.2 Hz L LARC, IRLP
443.8625 448.8625 VE3XRE Markham ON DMR
443.8750 448.8750 KC2KOO Kenmore NY 107.2 Hz
443.8750 448.8750 VE3ZAP Hillsburgh ON 88.5 Hz e L VE3ZAP
443.9000 448.9000 VE3OBN Toronto ON 127.3Hz L
443.9250 448.9250 VE3WHR Woodstock ON 131.8 Hz
443.9250 448.9250 N3AU Lewiston NY 151.4 Hz L 224.420
443.9500 448.9500 VE3ZRB Halton Hills ON 131.8 Hz e

443.9750  448.9750 WB2ECR Orchard Park NY 141.3Hze
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Repeater List by Frequency 03-25-2017

X RX STATION LOCATION NOTES

(Mhz) (Mhz)
443.9750 448.9750 VA3KKF Balsam Lake ON 156.7 Hz Yaesu Fusion
444.0000 449.0000 WA2HKS Buffalo NY o e Link BARRA
444.0250 449.0250 VE3ORX Orangeville ON 156.7 Hz e L IRLP, Echolink
444.0375 449.0375 VE3UHM Hamilton ON CC1 DMR
444.0500 449.0500 KC2DKP Orchard Park NY 141.3Hze
444.0750 449.0750 VE3NCF Hamilton ON 131.8 Hz e a L146.760 IRLP
444.1000 449.1000 VE3WDX Aurora ON 103.5Hz L SSPBD
444.1000 449.1000 KA2AJH Alma NY 107.2 Hz e NOAA WX L 146.955 147.210
444.1250 449.1250 VE3ADT Halton Hills ON 131.8 Hz e
444.1500 449.1500 WB2JPQ Lackawanna NY 88.5Hz e L ECR, IRLP
4441750 449.1750 K2XZ Delevan NY 88.5 Hz.
444.2000 449.2000 VA3SNMK Innisfil ON 103.5 Hz e ca IRLP Echolink L 443.275
444.2000 449.2000 WB2JPQ Eden NY 88.5Hz L ECR IRLP
444.2250 449.2250 VE3YRC Richmond Hill ON 103.5 Hz. e L 147.225
444.2500 449.2500 VA3PMO Mississauga ON 103.5 Hz e L PMO/TNK, ASTERISK
444.2750 449.2750 VAS3BNI Moonstone ON 103.5 Hz IRLP ALLSTAR
444.2750 449.2750 W2SO Batavia NY 141.3Hz IRLP
444.3000 449.3000 VE3RRR Windsor ON 1188 Hzae
444.3000 449.3000 VA3YRK King City ON 103.5 Hz e
444.3250 449.3250 VE30OAK Oakville ON 103.5 Hz e
444.3500 449.3500 W2SB Pomfret NY 88.5Hze RA XL 442.750
444.3500 449.3500 VE3LSR Edgar ON e L D-STAR
444.3750 449.3750 VA3SMX St. Mary's ON 114.8 Hz e L VE3RFC
444.3750 449.3750 VE3WOQ Whitby ON 103.5Hz e
444.3750 449.3750 WB2JPQ New Oregon NY 88.5Hz e L ECR IRLP
444.4000 449.4000 VE3TWR Toronto ON 103.5 Hz e L TFM/TBF IRLP
444.4000 449.4000 VE3SUE London ON 114.8 Hz e IRLP
444.4000 449.4000 VE3UUU Ambherstburg ON MOTOTROBO
444.4250 449.4250 VA3NEG Goring ON 156.7 Hz L ERA System
444.4250 449.4250 VE3RDX Hamilton ON DIG RPT
444.4500 449.4500 WB2EDV Mayville NY 88.5Hz e Link 442.75
444.4500 449.4500 VA3BMI Vaughan ON 103.5 Hz
444.4750 449.4750 VE3URU Toronto ON 103.5 Hz IRLP ALLSTAR
444.5000 449.5000 VE3III Windsor ON 118.8 Hz ae L 145.470
444.5000 449.5000 AC2JC Ivory NY 88.5 Hz e L WB2EDV
444.5125 449.5125 VE3YRK Ballantrae ON D-STARe L VE3YRC
444.5250 449.5250 VE3O0BI Raglan ON 103.5 Hz e L SSPBD, Echolink
444.5250 449.5250 VE3SDF St. Marys ON 1148 Hzo
444.5375 449.5375 VE3NXS Kitchener ON MotoTRBO
444.5500 449.5500 VA3SAR Sarnia ON 123.0 Hz e
444.5500 449.5500 VE3HJ Waterford ON 131.8 Hz e RB 52.525
444.5625 449.5625 VE3ORC Orillia ON DMR e
444.5750 449.5750 VA3PBO Peterborough ON 162.2 Hz
444.5750 449.5750 VE3MIS Mississauga ON 103.5Hz e
444.6000 449.6000 VE3DAX Ajax ON 103.5 Hz e CanWarn IRLP
444.6125 449.6125 VE3RGM London ON e L IPSC Mototrbo Digital
444.6250 449.6250 W20M Lockport NY oeR
444.6375 449.6375 VE3YYZ Toronto ON DMR-BM L YYZ
444.6500 449.6500 VE3GIV Hamilton ON 67.0Hze
444.6500 449.6500 W3VG Limestone NY 88.5 Hz. L 442.750
444.6500 449.6500 VE3CKL Kawartha Lakes ON 162.2 Hz. Allstar Link
444.6750 449.6750 N2XFX Orchard Park NY 88.5Hz o LIRLP

444.6875  449.6875 VE3DDW Hillsburgh ON e L VE3ZAP TrBo



WESTERN NEW YORK - SOUTHERN ONTARIO REPEATER COUNCIL Page 8

Repeater List by Frequency 03-25-2017
X RX STATION LOCATION NOTES
(Mhz) (Mhz)
444.7000 449.7000 VA3LAM Sarnia ON 01148
444.7000 449.7000 VE3RAK Toronto ON 103.5Hz L IRLP ECHOLINK
444.7000 449.7000 VE3MUS Dwight ON 156.7 Hz L IRLP ECHOLINK
444.7250 449.7250 VE3PLF Fonthill ON D-STAR
444.7375 449.7375 VA3ISLU Toronto ON D-STAR
444.7500 449.7500 WB2DSS Kenmore NY 151.4Hz
444.7500 449.7500 VA3CAX Berkeley ON 156.7 Hz e
444.7750 449.7750 W3VG Limestone NY 88.5 Hz L 442.750 D-Star
444.7750 449.7750 VA3ATL Toronto ON 103.5 Hz e (ca)
444.8000 449.8000 VE3UPS Parry Sound ON 103.5 Hz. L Echolink
444.8000 449.8000 K2AER Newfane NY 107.2 Hz (ca) HHUFAT e L
444.8250 449.8250 VE3RSB Burlington ON 131.8Hz e
444.8375 449.8375 KD2GBR Wheatfield NY D-STAR
444.8500 449.8500 VE3UKW Caledon ON 136.5 Hz
444.8500 449.8500 K2XZ Knapp Creek NY 88.5 Hz.
444.8750 449.8750 N2KG Greece NY 110.9 Hz a L 443.800
444.8750 449.8750 VE3RBM Kitchener ON 131.8 Hz e L Echolink IRLP
444.9000 449.9000 VA3OME Omemee ON 162.2 Hz
444.9000 449.9000 KC2DKP Perrysburg NY 107.2Hz e
444.9250 449.9250 VE3NMN Milverton ON 114.8 Hz L IRLP
444.9250 449.9250 WB2FXY Colden NY 107.2Hz e
444.9500 449.9500 VE3UHN Huntsville ON 103.5 Hz
444.9500 449.9500 VA3OPR Caledon ON 103.5 Hz
444.9750 449.9750 VE3MXR Baltimore ON 103.5 Hz Link VE3YYZ
444.9750 449.9750 VE3FCG Stratford ON 114.8 Hz e LVE3FRC IRLP
444.9750 449.9750 AB2WL Celoron NY 127.3 Hz
927.0000 902.0000 SNPF ON SHARED NON-PROTECTED
927.0000 902.0000 SNPF NY SHARED NON-PROTECTED
927.2000 902.2000 W2BRW Eden NY DPL 411 e
927.2500 902.2500 W2IVB Colden NY 107.2 Hze DS L BARC
927.3250 902.3250 N2LYJ Buffalo NY 88.5Hze LIRLP
927.4000 902.4000 K2XZ Delevan NY 88.5 Hz.
927.4500 902.4500 KD2WA Royalton NY DPL / Closed
927.5250 902.5250 W2ERD Colden NY 88.5 Hz.
927.8250 902.8250 W2ERD Hamburg NY 88.5 Hz
927.9000 902.9000 VE3ZXN Bradford ON oe FAT
927.9250 902.9250 N2LYJ Cheektowaga NY 88.5Hze L IRLP
1246.3000 1246.3000 VE3TSU King City ON D-STAR e
1248.5000 1248.5000 VA3LSR Edgar ON e D-Star Data
1250.0000 1250.0000 VE3YYZ Toronto ON Data Repeater F1D (GMSK) 128kbps
1282.5000 1270.5000 VA3NAG Niagara On Lake ON D-STAR
1283.0000 1271.0000 SNPF ON SHARED NON-PROTECTED
1283.0000 1271.0000 SNPF NY SHARED NON-PROTECTED
1283.5000 1271.5000 VA3LSR Edgar ON e D-Star Voice
1284.0000 1272.0000 VA3GTU Toronto ON 103.5 Hz
1284.3000 1272.3000 VE3TSU King City ON D-STAR e
1285.0000 1273.0000 VE3VGA New Tecumseth ON o
1285.5000 1273.5000 VE3TTT London ON e FID (GMSK) 4.8kbps DSTAR
1286.0000 1274.0000 VE3DHL Uxbridge ON 103.5Hz e L TFM/TBF
1287.5000 1275.5000 VE3YYZ Toronto ON Digital Voice Repeater F1D (GMSK) 4.8

1299.1500 1299.1500 VA3NAG Niagara On Lake ON e DSTAR Data
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Repeater List by Frequency 03-25-2017
X RX STATION LOCATION NOTES
(Mhz) (Mhz)
NOTES:

o Open System (carrier access)
¢ Closed or limited access

DS Dual Sauelch

a Autopatch

(ca) Closed autopatch

e emergency power

I/L Linked system

IRLP IRLP node

A/a ARES affiliated

R/r RACES affiliated

x wide area coverage system

Wx Weather net/Weather usage

z Direct access to law enforcement
Exp Experimental System

SNP Shared non-protected pair



